

No. 19-1336

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

METZ CULINARY MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY TO OPPOSITION

RONALD E. RICHMAN

Counsel of Record

MAX GARFIELD

ANDREW B. LOWY

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

919 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 756-2000

ronald.richman@srz.com

max.garfield@srz.com

andrew.lowy@srz.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
A. THE AAA, IN THE ISSUE BRIEF, HIGHLIGHTS THAT RETROACTIVE CHANGES TO ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS ARE NECESSARY.	2
B. THE AAA, IN THE ISSUE BRIEF, CONFIRMS THAT THE ISSUE PRESENTED HAS BROAD IMPACT, DESPITE NO CIRCUIT SPLIT.	5
C. THERE IS NO LEGISLATION IN CONGRESS THAT WILL ADDRESS THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT.	7
D. THE “FACTUAL FEATURES” METZ RELIES UPON TO ASSERT THAT THIS CASE IS A “POOR VEHICLE” ACTUALLY REINFORCE WHY THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION.....	7
E. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CREATED AN INAPPROPRIATE LIMITATION THAT DOES NOT EXIST IN ERISA.....	10
CONCLUSION	11
Reply Appendix – American Academy of Actuaries, Issue Brief, Selection of Actuarial Assumptions for Multiemployer Plans (July 2020)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sofco Erectors Inc. v. Trs. of the Ohio Operating Engineers Pension Fund, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:19-cv-2238, 2020 WL 2541970 (S.D. Oh. May 19, 2020)	10
<i>SUPERVALU, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Sw. Pa. & W. Md. Area Teamsters & Emp'rs Pension Fund</i> , 500 F.3d 334 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1392(c), Section 4212(c) of ERISA	9
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1), Section 4213(a)(1) of ERISA	6
29 U.S.C. § 1401(c), Section 4221(c) of ERISA	8

Other Authorities

Rehabilitation for Multiemployer Pensions
Act of 2019, H.R. 397, (116th Cong.)..... 7

About Us, American Academy of Actuaries,
<https://www.actuary.org/content/about-us> 1

Vision & Mission, American Academy of
Actuaries, <https://www.actuary.org/content/vision-mission> 1
